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November 2, 2007 

Ms. Suzanne Schappert 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Bonner Variance 
2007-0337-V 

Dear Ms. Schappert: 

Thank you for sending the above-referenced variance request for review and comment. 

The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance for a dwelling addition with greater 
impervious coverage than allowed on a non-grandfathered lot. The property is 10,179 
square feet in size, is located in a Limited Development Area (LDA), and the primary 
dwelling unit was built in 2007. The property is currently developed with a single family 
dwelling unit, driveway, garage, walkway, and porch. The applicant requests to install a 
patio that will result in the lot exceeding its 25% impervious surface limit. Current 
impervious surface onsite is 2,491 square feet (24.47%). Based on the site plan, it appears 
that the proposed patio will be approximately 350 square feet in size. Therefore, if 
granted, total impervious surface onsite will increase to approximately 2,841 square feet 

Although the office does not generally oppose variance requests for modest additions or 
renovations to an existing primary dwelling on a grandfathered lot, we cannot support 
this request for a new dwelling addition with greater impervious coverage than allowed 
on a non-grandfathered lot. 

In 2002 and 2004, the General Assembly strengthened the Critical Area Law and 
reiterated its commitment to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area's water quality and 
wildlife habitat values. The General Assembly also enacted specific standards for 
variances to the local Critical Area programs, and required that local jurisdictions use 
those State law standards (see Annotated Code of Maryland, Natural Resources Article 
Section 8-1808 (d)). The General Assembly reaffirmed the stringent standards of the law, 

(27.9%). 
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and required that all applicants meet each and every standard in order for a local 
jurisdiction to grant a variance to the Critical Area law. 

The State law provides that variances to a local jurisdiction's Critical Area program may 
be granted only if a Board of Appeals finds that an applicant has satisfied its burden to 
prove that the applicant meets each of the county's variance standards, including the 
standard of "unwarranted hardship." The General Assembly defined that term as follows: 
"without the variance, the applicant would be denied reasonable and significant use of the 
entire parcel or lot." Furthermore, the State law establishes a presumption that a proposed 
activity for which a Critical Area variance is requested does not conform to the purpose 

and intent of the Critical Area law. The County must make an affirmative finding that 
the applicant has overcome this presumption, based on the evidence presented. 

In this case the applicant is proposing to add a patio to a non-grandfathered lot that will 
result in the lot exceeding its impervious surface limit. We note that the applicant's 
property (Lot 7) was created as part of a subdivision recorded in 2005. The recorded 
subdivision plat clearly states the amount of impervious area permitted for Lot 7 (see 
attachment). Therefore, the applicant should have been aware of the permitted 
impervious surface area limits. The impervious surface area restrictions detailed in the 
Anne Arundel County Code aim to maintain the integrity of the Critical Area by reducing 
the amount of impervious surface and maximizing areas of natural vegetation (Anne 

Arundel County Code 17-8-404). To exceed those limits in this case would create adverse 
impacts to the Critical Area, Chesapeake Bay and the Atlantic Coastal Bays and its 
tributaries, which are a natural resource of great significance to the state and nation. 

Based on the information provided, the applicant appears to enjoy reasonable and 
significant use of the entire lot or parcel as evident by the existing single family dwelling 
unit, driveway, garage, walkway, and porch. Therefore, denial of a variance for additional 
impervious surface to create a patio would not constitute an unwarranted hardship. In 
addition, it is our view that construction of a new patio on a non-grandfathered lot that 
will result in the lot exceeding impervious surface limits is in direct contrast to the spirit 

and intent of the Critical Area Law and Criteria. Because we do not believe that each and 
every one of the County's variance standards has been met, including the standard of 
unwarranted hardship, we oppose this variance and recommend that it be denied. 

I have discussed each one of the variance standards below as it pertains to this site: 

1. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or 
structure within the jurisdiction's Critical Area program that would result in an 
unwarranted hardship to the applicant. 

Currently, the lot is developed with a single family dwelling unit, driveway, garage, 
walkway, and porch. The applicant proposes to construct a patio on a non- 
grandfathered lot that will result in the lot exceeding its 25% impervious surface area 
limit. The State law standards, applicable to this variance request, define 
"unwarranted hardship" to mean that the applicant must prove that, without the 



requested variance, he would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire 
parcel or lot. Given the uses enjoyed by the applicant on this property, we do not 
believe that the County has evidence on which to base a finding that, without the 
patio, the entire parcel would lack reasonable and significant use. 

2. That a literal interpretation of this subtitle or the local Critical Area Program 
and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area of the local jurisdiction. 

Anne Arundel County Code 17-8-402 (c) states that, "Impervious surface associated 
with a lot of one acre or less that is part of a subdivision approved after December 1, 
1985, may be increased to 25% of the lot if the area of impervious surface for the 
entire subdivision does not exceed 15%." The applicant proposes to construct a patio 
on a lot that was built in 2007 that will result in the lot exceeding the 25% impervious 
surface limit. This office would not support similar requests to construct a patio that 
would result in a non-grandfathered lot exceeding the 25% impervious limit on other 
sites within the Critical Area. Therefore, the denial of a variance to exceed the 
maximum impervious surface allowed would not deny the applicants a right 
commonly enjoyed by other properties. 

3. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege 
that would be denied by this subtitle or the local Critical Area program to other 
lands or structures within the jurisdiction's Critical Area. 

The granting of a variance to permit a patio that would allow the applicant to exceed 
its 25% impervious surface limit on a non-grandfathered lot would constitute a 
special privilege upon the applicant which would be denied to others in the County as 
well as within other jurisdictions in the Critical Area. 

4. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances, which are 

the result of the actions, by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any 
condition conforming, on any neighboring property. 

The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the impervious surface limit for a 
non-grandfathered lot as a result of constructing the patio prior to receiving County 
approval. Therefore, the variance request is based upon the actions of the applicant. 

5. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely 
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the jurisdiction's Critical Area, and that 
the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of 
the Critical Area law and the regulations. 

Granting of this variance is not in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the 
Critical Area law and regulations. An increase in impervious surface that exceeds the 
limit allowed for a non-grandfathered lot and its consequential disturbance to the land 



results in increased stormwater and sediment runoff and the loss of essential 
infiltration opportunities. Given that the applicant can adequately redevelop this 
property and enjoy outdoor activities without the addition of a patio, approval of this 
variance would not be in harmony with the general intent and spirit of the Critical 
Area Law. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file 

and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission 

in writing of the decision made in this case. If you have any questions, please call me at 
(410) 260-3483. 

Sincerely, 

Nick Kelly O 
Natural Resource Planner 

cc; AA 584-07 
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CASE NUMBER 2007-0337-V 

ROBERT BONNER 

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 

DATE HEARD: NOVEMBER 8, 2007 

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: PATRICIA A. COTTER 

DATE FILED NOVEMBER _2_, 2007 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 1 Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 



PLEADINGS 

Robert Bonner, the applicant, seeks a variance (2007-0337-V) to allow a 

patio with greater impervious coverage than allowed on property located along the 

north side of Johnson Road, west of Johnson Road, Pasadena. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Bonner testified that the 

property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and 

conclude that there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The applicant owns a single-family residence with a street address of 25 

Johnson Road, in the Bar Harbor subdivision, Pasadena. The property comprises 

10,179 square feet and is zoned R5-residential with a Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Area designation as Limited Development Area (LDA). The request is to perfect 

and complete a paver patio behind the dwelling. The project increases impervious 

coverage to 2,841 square feet. 

1 



Anne Arundel County Code, Article 17, Section 17-8-403(c) restricts the 

coverage to 25% of the lot area (2,545 square feet). Accordingly, the proposal 

requires a variance for 296 square feet of excess impervious coverage. 

Patricia A. Cotter, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, 

testified that the property exceeds the minimum standards for the R5 district. The 

lot is part of a 13-lot resubdivision plat approved in 2005. The coverage 

allowance is noted on the approved plat. The witness questioned the hardship of 

the request, which could have been avoided by the construction of pervious 

decking. The County's Critical Area Team opposed the application. By way of 

conclusion, Ms. Cotter opposed the application.1 

Mr. Bonner testified that he was unaware of the impervious surface 

limitation. The construction does not encroach into the Forest Conservation Area 

in the rear yard. The request is unobjectionable to his neighbors, many of whom 

also have patios. The witness supplied several site photographs. He contended 

there is no other opportunity to reduce the impervious coverage. Finally, he has 

not observed any problem with runoff. 

Rodney Miranne, the applicant's landscape architect, suggested that the 

removal of the crusher base course and the subsequent excavation for deck footers 

would be more damaging than the completion of the patio. There was no other 

testimony in the matter. 

1 The record was left open for the submission of the witten comments of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Commission. The comment letter dated November 2, 2007 was received the same day as the hearing 
(Attachment A). The Commission opposed the request. 

2 



The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 18-16-305. 

Under subsection (b), for a property in the Critical Area, a variance to the Critical 

Area program requirements may be granted only after determining that (1) due to 

unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, a strict implementation of the 

program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicant; (2) a literal 

interpretation of the program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area; (3) the 

granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

would be denied by the program to other lands within the Critical Area; (4) the 

variance request is not based on circumstances resultant of actions by the applicant 

and does not arise from conditions relating to land use on neighboring property; 

and (5) the granting of the variance will not adversely affect water quality or 

adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical Area and will be 

in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the program. Under subsection 

(c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief; and its grant 

may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the 

appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the 

public welfare. 

The law is settled that the applicant's burden is to prove each and every of 

the Critical Area variance criteria. If the evidence is lacking as to even a single 

criterion, then the variance must be denied. 

After considering the facts and circumstances, I am constrained to deny the 

3 



application. Considering first the subsection (b) criteria, there has been no 

showing that a literal interpretation of the program deprives the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties elsewhere in the Critical Area. Rather, the 

request for excess coverage represents a special privilege that would be denied to 

other lands in the Critical Area. I also find that the request is based on the actions 

of the applicant. Furthermore, the request does not harmonize with the general 

spirit and intent of the program. 

Although it is unnecessary to consider the subsection (c) criteria, I have 

nonetheless done so. The request for excess coverage is not a minimal variance, 

especially since it is a relatively simple matter to install pervious decking rather 

than a patio. Even conceding that the granting of the variance would not alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood, or impair the use or development of 

adjacent property, the grant of relief is nonetheless detrimental to the public 

welfare. 

Because the applicant has not met his burden of proof, the denial of the 

application does not deny reasonable use and is not an unwarranted hardship. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of Robert Bonner, petitioning for a variance 

to allow a patio with greater impervious coverage than allowed, and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this y^day of November, 2007, 



ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicant's request is denied. 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 

Stephen M. LeGendre 

Administrative Hearing Officer 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis. Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.siaiLMnd.us/crititalarea/ 

November 2, 2007 

Ms. Suzanne Schappert 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Bonncr Variance 
2007-0337-V 

Dear Ms. Schappert; 

Thank you for sending the above-referenced variance request for review and comment. 
The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance for a dwelling addition with greater 
impervious coverage than allowed on a non-grandfathered lot. The property is 10,179 

square feet in size, is located in a Limited Development Area (LDA), and the primary 
dwelling unit was built in 2007. The property is currently developed with a single family 
dwelling unit, driveway, garage, walkway, and porch. The applicant requests to install a 
patio that will result in the lot exceeding its 25% impervious surface limit. Current 
impervious surface onsite is 2,491 square feet (24.47%). Based on the site plan, it appears 
that the proposed patio will be approximately 350 square feet in size. Therefore, if 
granted, total impervious surface onsite will increase to approximately 2,S4] square feet 
(27.9%). 

Although the office does not generally oppose variance requests for modest additions or 
renovations to an existing primary dwelling on a grandfathered lot, we cannot support 

this request for a new dwelling addition with greater impervious coverage than allowed 
on a non-grandfathered lot. 

In 2002 and 2004, the General Assembly strengthened the Critical Area Law and 
reiterated its commitment to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area's water quality and 
wildlife habitat values. The General Assembly also enacted specific standards for 
variances to the local Critical Area programs, and required that local jurisdictions use 
those State law standards (see Annotated Code of Maryland, Natural Resources Article 
Section 8-1808 fd)). The General Assembly reaffirmed the stringent standards of the law. 

Margaret G. McHale 
Chair 

Ren Screy 
Executive Director 

NQV b 2007 

Anne Arundel County 
Administrative HeanngsJ 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro; (301) 586-0450 
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and required that all applicants meet each and every standard in order for a local 
jurisdiction to grant a variance to the Critical Area law. 

The State law provides that variances to a local jurisdiction's Critical Area program may 
be granted only if a Board of Appeals finds that an applicant has satisfied its burden to 
prove that the applicant meets each of the county's variance standards, including the 
standard of "unwarranted hardship." The General Assembly defined that term as follows: 
"without the variance, the applicant would be denied reasonable and significant use of the 
entire parcel or lot." Furthermore, the State law establishes a presumption that a proposed 
activity for which a Critical Area variance is requested does not conform to the purpose 
and intent of the Critical Area law. The County must make an affirmative finding that 
the applicant has overcome this presumption, based on the evidence presented. 

In this case the applicant is proposing to add a patio to a non-grandfathered lot that will 
result in the lot exceeding its impervious surface limit. We note that the applicant's 
property (Lot 7) was created as part of a subdivision recorded in 2005. The recorded 
subdivision plat clearly states the amount of impervious area permitted for Lot 7 (see 
attachment). Therefore, the applicant should have been aware of the permitted 
impervious surface area limits. The impervious surface area restrictions detailed in the 
Anne Arundel County Code aim to maintain the integrity of the Critical Area by reducing 
the amount of impervious surface and maximizing areas of natural vegetation (Anne 
Anmdel County Code 17-8-404). To exceed those limits in this case would create adverse 
impacts to the Critical Area, Chesapeake Bay and the Atlantic Coastal Bays and its 
tributaries, which are a natural resource of great significance to the state and nation. 

Based on the information provided, the applicant appears to enjoy reasonable and 
significant use of the entire lot or parcel as evident by the existing single family dwelling 
unit, driveway, garage, walkway, and porch. Therefore, denial of a variance for additional 
impervious surface to create a patio would not constitute an unwarranted hardship. In 
addition, it is our view that construction of a new patio on a non-grandfathered lot that 
will result in the lot exceeding impervious surfacc limits is in direct contrast to the spirit 
and intent of the Critical Area Law and Critena. Because we do not believe that each and 
every one of the County's variance standards has been met, including the standard of 
unwarranted hardship, we oppose this variance and recommend that it be denied. 

I have discussed each one of the variance standards below as it pertains to this site; 

I. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or 
structure within the jurisdiction's Critical Area program that would result in an 
unwarranted hardship to the applicant. 

Currently, the lot is developed with a single family dwelling unit, driveway, garage, 
walkway, and porch. The applicant proposes to construct a patio on a non- 
grandfathered lot that will result in the lot exceeding its 25% impervious surface area 
limit. The State law standards, applicable to this variance request, define 
"unwarranted hardship" to mean that the applicant must prove that, without the 
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requested variance, he would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire 
parcel or lot. Given the uses enjoyed by the applicant on this property, we do not 
believe that the County has evidence on which to base a finding that, without the 
patio, the entire parcel would lack reasonable and significant use. 

2. That a literal interpretation of this subtitle or the local Critical Area Program 
and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area of the local jurisdiction. 

Anne Arundel County Code 17-8-402 (c) states that, "Impervious surface associated 
with a lot of one acre or less that is part of a subdivision approved after December 1, 
1985, may be increased to 25% of the lot if the area of impervious surface for the 
entire subdivision does not exceed 15%." The applicant proposes to construct a patio 
on a lot that was built in 2007 that will result in the lot exceeding the 25% impervious 
surface limit. This office would not support similar requests to construct a patio that 
would result in a non-grandfathered lot exceeding the 25% impervious limit on other 
sites within the Critical Area. Therefore, the denial of a variance to exceed the 
maximum impervious surface allowed would not deny the applicants a right 
commonly enjoyed by other properties. 

3. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege 
that would be denied by this subtitle or the local Critical Area program to other 
lands or structures within the jurisdiction's Critical Area. 

The granting of a variance to permit a patio that would allow the applicant to exceed 
its 25% impervious surface limit on a non-grandfathered lot would constitute a 
special privilege upon the applicant which would be denied to others in the County as 
well as within other jurisdictions in the Critical Area. 

4. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances, which are 
the result of the actions, by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any 
condition conforming, on any neighboring property. 

The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the impervious surface limit for a 
non-grandfathered lot as a result of constructing the patio prior to receiving County 
approval. Therefore, the variance request is based upon the actions of the applicant. 

5. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely 
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the jurisdiction's Critical Area, and that 
the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of 
the Critical Area law and the regulations. 

Granting of this variance is not in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the 
Critical Area law and regulations. An increase in impervious surface that exceeds the 
limit allowed for a non-grandfathered lot and its consequential disturbance to the land 
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results in increased stormwater and sediment runoff and the loss of essential 
infiltration opportunities. Given that the applicant can adequately redevelop this 
property and enjoy outdoor activities without the addition of a patio, approval of this 
variance would not be in hairnony with the general intent and spirit of the Critical 
Area Law. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file 
and submit it as part of the rccord for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission 
in writing of the decision made in this case. If you have any questions, please call me at 
(410) 260-3483. 

Sincerely, 

Nick Kelly d 
Natural Resource Planner 
cc: A A 584-07 
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Robert G. Bonrier 
25 Johnson Road 
Pasadena. MD 21122 
410-804-5927 

Anne Amndel County Department of Permits; 

21122 wTart a,n'11 am 8 resiclent at 25 Johnson Road, Pasaoena MD 
S» H^^Z^Tour^T"9 a a ^tlo to be pu, on lot 7 of 

r^^r„rc^s<;r'n^ 
would not place anv maionaf^n ^ . u.3 onstry area-We would make sure that we 
that wulO hurt our envirnnmont ^ ^cou^ cau3€ Potential hazardous n.in off 
rw izZ LmI mem'S,nce the P8tl0 had a>ready been started before we 

rxrw: s a 

' "r6 ra som 

environment We wnuli ** how imPortar|t rt is to maintain our 

Most Sincerely, 

Robert G. Sooner 

1 rw o — j r n ^ 
^ooten in WAC 
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September 14. 2007 

Anne Aruncicl Coumv 
Otfioe of Planning and Zoniny 
2664 Riva Road 
P. O. Box 6675 
Annapolis. MD. 2140i 

To whom it may conccm: 

rhKS Icttei- is in support ot and an attachment lo. ilio request for a variance application for 

' , „ Ro
7
bcn G- Bonncr 5 residence located at 35 Johnson Road. Pasadena, MD. 

wl 1.—,, this is lot ff 7 of the Bar Harbor Community. 
As required m the variance instructions, this letter is jn explanation of the request and 
justitication tor the variance. 
Hie request is for the completion of a raised concrete paver patio which was halted by the 
inspector in ins Non Compliance Notice/Stop Work Order letter dated 8/77/07 As stated 
on the inspector's report the grading plan permits 2545 s.f. of impervious area, and" 

construction ot a paver patio would excced that limit. The structure was partially built at 
the time with the j ^'landing steps to the patio base aggregate course already in place. 

ong with the penmoter tooting wall. This is the only area of uscable outdoor livinn 
space and recreational space available in the rear yard. The rest of the rear lot area is 
designated as Forest Conservation Area. In fact approximately 43% of the lot is 

uSff f ^ CfnserVat'0n Arca- This is ,10t ^ailab'c, and is not suitable or f<)r 1ami}y outtloor recreational activities. Granting a variance would alleviate 
several practical difhcultics and eliminate unnecessary hardships for the Bonner family. 

Due to the restrictive nature of this site and lack of usable area for family recreation and 

gathering, we are requesting a variance for the following reasons; 
1. The completion of the paver terrace would have little or no impact on the overall 

|m pervious area of the site and on the environmental quality of the site. In fact it 
wou d be less destructive at this point than a wood deck. A dock installation 
wou require excavation and removal ot the existing base plus construction of 
new post toolings nil of which would further impact the site and the environment. 

2. The completion ot the paver terrace would also require lower maintenance, and 
me a much longer life span than a wood deck not requiring replacement in 10-10 

years, therefore being more environmentally Iriendl v and eompatible 
™e Bonners arc eommiitcd to a long term investment in this residence and as 
stated in the attached letter from Mr. Bonner. he is very environmentally 
conscience, t ie will not disturb or further impact the Forest Conservation Area or 
impact the impervious area requirements. If granted ihis variance we-he would be 
very gratelul and work with die County to insure future compliance and discuss 
some Jorm ol other compensation for the allowance of the variance. 
Mncc the pal to is parlialK compleie and construction halted, thi* arca is not 
usable. And due to the dirt and debris beinj; hmudK intit the house, this Ismic i.s 

4, 

creating an undo hardship on the liimily. instead uf re-vinirine ihe remov al 
,i'!l :ie 
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piii-Uiilly completed patio and crcutin- lunhcr conslruciion and environmemai 
tUimago. the logical and least disruptive solution would be o allow completion of 

this patio and granting of ihis variance. 
Thank you. for your consideration of this fcqucsL 

Sinccrclv. 

wdncy D. Mirannc 
Landscape Architect 
Jams Landscaping Inc. 
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d end recorded nithm 2 
pUMc Horks ograomant h recorded rtMw 2 years otter tm# eAat » qpprovod, (W f reqyi-ed. a Jtnm, agreement ho been ewectAed and after thi* plat B qpprovecfc and M coretmcOon under each of these agreements has been contlrvoM wBhout hterrvptlon for more than one uear at all times 2. A sate or contract of sale of onj lots sh»«i hereH maj not be made until oeceasanj Hiprovements have been. fU a. sattsfactorHu completed under ar\ mspecoon agreement end the vJtxtMd&r has ■ovkJed the Ccvrt^ mth  — & »—     —1—*   

d Letters of MmtnlBtratten 
StsruUrd Right to Plechjrge I, Hrillam M. Scherer. Personal representative of the Estate of C. Iltw bert firaullnq, J-, C>ec«(3s«d Im* State Of h Estate No. I391&0 and Henry F. Se^op for Mtvee, I* representatives, successors and assigns hereby grant the perpetual r the flow of Mater from such nec«sscnj dratnage facilities end appurte'^.^— d-aln the natural naterahed and adjacent properties into exletkig Haterxi,   » and/or upon the exIeUng ground. Such discharge pants d 

provided the Courty with a na»ver of the liens from a subcontractors-, or b. » n   v 
contractors and 

. f reqrired s. bond cert# I other securtu as cUhonzed by Icm, and (W V required, satlsfactorlki gxranteed Oi a utilltu agreement, supported tu a surety bond, cerUfleef check, cash, or rrevoctWe letter of credk from a local bank or other security as authorized by ion. 3. A bwftdtag permit other than a sample pern* maj not be issued for anj construction h this development until the recxHrements of paragraph 2 above have been compiled nth. Certificates of use and occwpancy maj not be issued for any buikJng or structure h the 

existing grexmd. Such disci vely as sfvaMn graphically o 

Deceased (Estate no. iJJIol, Register of Hills for Baltimore County, Marylcrvi) Parcel 2^1 

Allocation Note 
This subdivision plat is subject to the requirements of Article 26. Title > of the Ame Arundel County Code as It relates to the allocation of water end wastewater capacity. Failure to connply with the provisions of this law may cause this stbdMslon plat to to   the properties sho»n hereon — 1— unpaid cherges. 

Foraet Conwrvaton Property 
There shall be no cleomg trtmng <l*Bpin^ storage, or structures Hthm the Forest Conservation Prt^erty Areas as sho»n on Ms pie* end as recorded W*1— '—  '     Restrictions dated ^vndel County, Lber lieil 

Non-TUal Wettande Note 
Ihsrs Ml Ds no Murtcrce m 

_. ... . d occapencu meu not I subdMslon unless kwrovements required under a utilities agreement hove been completed and basic Improvements required under a public works agreemert by Article 26, Section 3-31- of the Anne A-jndei County Code have been conyieted. 

-s except h accordance nth a pet hsd jroar the approved Mania*! "jsr (»NT-C02CV2OC965IB. 

Owner'B Dedication 
re County, h end Riva Properties, LLC contract purchaser of the property t estctdlsh the mWmum bulldng restriction lines and dedicate the straps and floodplolns to frolic use: such lands to be deeded to Anne as may be appropriate on request. 

Al sxtatag or planted fc the Final CUelopneri PI 

Development Flan Note 
OTkjki the OH nth the approved PlMl Developinent Plan on me h the Office oi Ptarrtng and ZorSig. *■ —^-r— -■-'id forest. Hoods, end trees a-e to be rstoted os *om on li Plan. 

its plan of subdMslon; I, alleys. wailtWajs and other easetnehis. widening Arundel County or the State Highway A**t>nistrcOon, 
shown hereon Is hereby set aside for the recreation use of the residents of the on acceptance of a deed, shaft hold en undivided Interest n this area, subject, however, association, whether pre-estotolished or n the future, as more fully set forth n Article 26, i of a deed, i rights of the communitij assock&on, wheth< Section 3-104 of the Anne Armctel County Code. 

There are no suits, actions at les-w leases, liens, mortgages, trusts easements, or rWits-e>f-way affecting the property Included In this plan of subeivlslon. end all parties In interest thereto have hereunto affixed their signatures Indk-ating their willingness to Jon n this plan of subdivision. 
Further, the requirements of Section 3-1 Oft, the Real Property Article, Annotated Code of Ma-uland, l<W6 replacement volume, (os suppiementecy and Article 26, Sec. 9-304 of the A»ine Arundel County Code as far as they relate to the making of these plats and setting of markers shall be compiled with. 

repr. Piili il s^T f II   DeceasedVEstale N4. 159181."Register of K^lts for Baltimore County, Merytanet) 

if rwr etJy jc"i !• rtSlOT. i 
vSy^Jjijot 

Surveyor's Certificate 
I hereby certify that this plot shorn hereon Is correct, thcit It represents a survey of the property by the surveyor and the* It Is a sutodlvtslon of all of the lends conveyed aj> 
Parcel 341 a deed dated January 23, 1454 

^'p^ber^S^ Selp^Msy a deed dated November 30, M56 
Parcel 246 . Charles Herbert 6 to Henry Se^op by 

The requirements of Section 3-IOft, the Real Property Article. Annotated Code of Mcrylend, 1116 replacement volume, (as supplemented) and Article 26, Sec. 3-304 of the Anne Arundel County Code as fer os they relate to the making of * —   — ' * " be ccnplled with. 

Area Tabulation® LOT Sf. 
* OPBI SPACf AREA « T2/>4A * OPEN SPAC£ A«EA *3 52P2C CTW SPACE AREA •SfffM 5/060 OPBI SPACE AREA *4 &+V 4ftTq LOT I LOT 2 LOT 9 LOT 4 LOT 5 LOT 6 LOT 1 LOT 6 LOT 4 LOT 10 

LOT I LOT 12 LOT 0 

11246 IjbTI <14^4 IO/2I6 4,406 10240 IOJ19 IOJ24 I0J40 10,416 10020 IO,424 11^31 VA«*af «mil«»IH6STW 22271 

ACRES 
166ft 1.144 O.II6 0.112 O 25" 0222 0222 0.230 0216 02» 0-234 0292 0^4 0241 
0230 02SI 026T 0511 

TOTAL SITE 2^0,104 6AT3 * Posslve Recreation Area 
TOTAL SIN6LE FAMILY- LOTS PROPOSd? - 

Storm»Bter Management Note 
PrK/ote end Public oo-slte stonnwater management systems and / or alternate best Management Practices will be requlreelfor future development of Lots 1-19 n accordance with Article 21, Title 3 of the Ame Arundel County Code and ere summarized below. The Developer / Permit Applicant shall be respanstole for the fnal stormwater management facility design and the execution of a private maintenance agreement prior to the approval of anj grading or building permits. A gradng permit mcu be required for lots with private Individual systems as determlnea by the Office of Naming and Zoning Application Center. 
For the prope>sed development shorn hereesn, the followng S*"*-! Notes e*id credits are proposed. 
This subdMslon proposed the use of the following facilities to promote water quality treatment and recharge e?f the developments runoff Into the groundweier -•ng the fr"- '    usng the following devices i - bloretentior creas 
- Neural Area Conservation These onsite features will provide for the sizing criteria to meet pollutant removal Water auollty vok*ne A^3v - IV and mdntan groundwater recharge (Key), chamel protection volume (Cpy), ovorbank flood protectlcn (Op), and - • " - -  " *• — **-— •' s has a direct dlscherge ■d^rtskme   r». This p - Natural Area Conservation 

extreme flood volume (Of) arm not required, to tidal waters. This project is proposing the following stormwater credits 

LDA/IDA Critical Area 
Clearing Calculations 

ccpmxtn adc the map Ptcru permitted use no piexrisc* 
Vicinity Map 
r= TOOCr 

General Notes 
1. The property Is she>wn on Anne Arundel County topographic sheet V-ft. 
2. The coordinates end bearings shown hereon are referred to the Marylend State Plene Coordinate System (NAD 63.), ejs based on Anne Arundel County Public Works Control Points »I333 < Mon. ftl-AZ. 
3 The properties shorn hereon are located wlthn the Flood Zone v " (areas of minimal floodlncJ as shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map panel  X>600M C, effective dated May 2. 1463 prepared by the Federal 

5. Pefcrvstrtior rojuirrrmnts besr met b« payment of fee-in-lieu III.4T4 ^ ft x %o.u> • putJtffAnndAfunJd Uvnty per anKt>3\4833 
6. This subdivision Is s^Ject to the following documents recorded emeng the Land Records of Ame Arundel County. Maryland; A. Aejreement between the owners and Baltimore Oca and Electric Company dated 4/2/03 and recorded n Lber 13616 at Folio IOT greement between the owners and Verlze 5 recorded in Lber I36T6 at Folio 106. 

Recreation Area Tabulation 
IOOO SFAot = 13000 SF Passive Area f25SW = 3250 Sf Dry 6round AcOvo Area fB*) = ITSO SF 

Active Area - O square feet (See valuer ■610T note bekW 
Yards and Setbacks 

LDA LDA CLEAWNQ CLEMWQ &F. EXKTTUG MAXMLM PBOPOSED »«0TO6ED IIO PDHBT |6f j CLEWMB (8/J (t-Fj P/J 
B&WESTATOi REQUK0(SJJ 15 TIMES CLBWWQ 

WMUBLEMOIVWIOENMG 21271 15,838 8^32 
LDA / IDA Crttlcal Area 
impervious Calculations 

y-^z-or 
. u J. Mdrtn Date Professional Lend Surveyor "lOW Baj Erglreerlng Inc. 

LOT 1 LOT 2 LOTS LOT* LOTS LOTI LOT? LOT! LOTI LOT 10 LOTH LOTtJ LOT 13 OPBI SPACE AWAMPMW) OPBI SPACE AREA A3 (9MW) 0PBiSP«CEAflEA«2 0PBi8P*C£AflEA#i oFFSTEa/rmi 

MT7 W3B 1X6 SJ17 

10,020 1ft®» njr 

«» 4.*ll 4.404 
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M7» 1*1 5,0® 
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•.790 »*0 
10.*« 9*7 2*1 

- 25" minimum* - T mlnlmum/20' combined - 20' Along Street or Right-of-Way 
* The frontyard setback may be reduced by 3' from 25 ' to 20' to produce a variation n setback as shown hereon. 

LOTH LOT IS OPEfl SPACE AREA #4 (SWM) OPBi SPACE AAEA A3 (SMI QPOi SPACE AflEA #2 

TOTM. 290,704 28^40 27*6 LOA PEBHTTED OXAHNG (30*) 
TOTAL RETOnESTATlON flEQUBEO 

73,10 CW 73*1P»J1M 

Pate TOTAL 290.704 283,40 27*6 
TOTAL LDA MPEKMOUS PBSITTH) (19*) 

BayEngineerinQlnc. EwgiWef. P^woere mna Sifcveyore 
190 Admlrai Cochrane Drive, Suite 175 AnnapoUk, Maryland 21401 410.807.9290 410.897.9296 tax email; lnlo®bayengineenng.co 

Waivers: 

Waiver sftTOT to allow the subdMslon to lAIIIze existing surrounding recreation  in—    was Rented by the Office amenities to meet the Active recreation requirements was c of Planning and Zoning on August 4, 2004. See Recreation Area Tabviatlon note hereon. 
RECORDED IN KXX 

fRUTTEf?, Of^lCER NIN6 AND ZONIN6, AND ALSO FOR THE HEALTH OFFICB?, DEPART>CMT OF HEALTH (PtBLIC SYSTEMS AVAOLABLE) 

PAGE PLAT NO. 
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Plot I Of 3 
BAR HARBOR LOTS I-3, BLOCK B, KESBDMBCM 

BAR HARBOR 
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Bonner Residence 
PATIO PLAN 

DATE; 7-11-07 

SCALE: 1"*10"C0" 

PREPARED BY: 
Jams Lawn & Gardening 
1790 Severn Chaps! Road 
Mjllorsvitle. MD 21108 
T«l: (301) 261-0483 
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HOUSE OPTIONS (BRISTOL ■ ELEV. 4) 
1. VW 2 CAR FRONT-ENTRY OARAGE ON RIGHT 
2. BASEMENT HEIGHT 9' W/ SINGLE PLATE 
3. BASEMENT AREAWAY DOUBLE WIDTH 
4. PRE-FAB FIREPLACE IN FAMILY ROOM 
5. DECK (iZxig1 BEHIND KITCHEN/BREAKFAST AREA) 

FRONT^vraon -w CRITICAL AREA CALCULATIONS FRONT YARD = 20' LOT SIZE  miTQcncT^. 

RFA^viln' Ton20'C0MB- L0T CRITICAL AREA (LDA)  IQ^Q |Q R ± REAR YARD » 20 MAX. IMPERVIOUS ALLOWED W/IN LDA  2.545 SQ. FT'. ± 
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SHOWN W/IN LDA  2 491 SQ FT ± 
HOUSE SQ. FT. W/IN LDA  2.064 SQ. FT'. ± 
DRIVE & WALK W/IN LDA  427 SQ FT ± 

SIT£ PLAN - LOT 7 

BAR HARBOR 

.y.-' i'. ^ p«tAOS*u. HWVtandjiiu   THITOCttTHICT «»ISA)M«ob.coukty 

BUILDER 
KOCH HOMES 
2661 RIVA ROAD, SUITE 220 
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 
410.573.5720 

jOimiBy; L. SQUIRES 
Approved By: T. SCHUMAN 
Scala: r'=30'  
Datn: NOVEMBER. 2006 _ 
Job NumbT 01-320 
Fohtor KOCH HOMES 
Reftreace: BAR HARBOR 
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON HHICH IT IS BASED 
WERE PREPARED UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE OHARSE AND IS IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN COMAR, TITLE 3, MARYLAND DEPARTMENT 
OF LICENSING AND REGULATION FOR'PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, IN 
EFFECT AS OF l<W5. 

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT 
WHICH MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS, RI6HTS-OF-WAY, OR OTHER 

■ ENCUMBERANCES HOT SHOWN HEREON. RESTRICTIOl 

Prof. L.S. #l01&q 
Latest Field Notes: T-II-OT 

7,'/£-O7 

Sen 

Bay Engineering Inc 
Englneera. Planners and SiTrvoyors Engineora. Plan no re and Surveyors 
190 Admiral Cochrane Drive, Suite 175 
Annapolis. Maryland 21401 
410.897.9290 
410.897.9295 fax 
email: tnfo@bayenglneerlng.com 

BOUNOARY- ORAWINC3 
#25 JOHNSON ROAD 

TAX MAP II GRID 22 PARCEL 2^6 

LOT 1- BAR HARBOR 

3rd DISTRICT, ANNE ARUNPEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

DRAHN BYi B. GARR 
SCALE: r=20l 

PATE: Jul 16. 2007 
JOB NO.: 01-320 
FOLPER BAR 
REF: HARBOR 
CAPP FILE: SEE BELOH 

F:\<och Hordes Bar Harbor 0l-320\5urvey\FINAL5\BAR HARBOUR LOT l.pro Jul 16,2007 IO:31:IO Man 
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